



Esha

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA
CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO.15 OF 2020

DEEPAK SHIVANAND ANVEKAR.,

... APPLICANT

Versus

ISABELA COUTINHO E. FERNANDES @
BELA FERNANDES.,

... RESPONDENT

Ms. Annelise Fernandes, Advocate for the Applicant.

Mr. Ivan Santimano, Advocate for the Respondent.

CORAM:- AMIT S. JAMSANDEKAR, J.

DATED :- 6th February, 2026

P.C:

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the Applicant. It is submitted that the file of the Applicant is returned back to engage another Lawyer. She states that the Advocates on record on behalf of the Applicant seek discharge in the matter.

2. Accordingly, the Advocates on record on behalf of the Applicant are discharged. Issue notice to the Applicant, returnable on 26.02.2026.

It is made clear that, after service of notice on the Applicant, if the Applicant fails to appear before this Court on 26.02.2026, the interim protection granted to the Applicant shall stand vacated and the amount deposited by the Applicant at the interim stage shall be forfeited.

3. This order will be digitally signed by the Private Secretary/ Personal Assistant of this Court. All concerned will act on production by fax or email of a digitally signed copy of this order.

AMIT S. JAMSANDEKAR, J.